Public Law 96-518 96th Congress

Joint Resolution

Dec. 12, 1980 [S.J. Res. 213]

- To designate the Clinical Center of the National Institutes of Health located in Montgomery County, Maryland, as the "Warren Grant Magnuson Clinical Center of the National Institutes of Health".
- Whereas throughout his distinguished congressional career, Senator Warren Grant Magnuson has fundamentally enriched the lives of the people of his country through his steadfast devotion to improving the quality of health care services and advancing biomedical research: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Clinical Center of the National Institutes of Health located in Montgomery County, Maryland, is designated as the "Warren Grant Magnuson Clinical Center of the National Institutes of Health".

SEC. 2. Any reference in law, map, regulation, document, record, or other paper of the United States to that clinical center shall be held to be a reference to the "Warren Grant Magnuson Clinical Center of the National Institutes of Health".

SEC. 3. The Committee on Rules and Administration shall place appropriate markers or inscriptions at suitable locations within the clinical center referred to in the first section of this resolution to commemorate and designate such building as provided in this resolution. Expenses incurred under this resolution shall be paid from the contingent fund of the Senate upon vouchers approved by the chairman of the committee.

Approved December 12, 1980.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Warren Grant Magnuson Clinical Center of the National Institutes of Health. Designation.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 126 (1980): Dec. 2, considered and passed Senate. Dec. 3, considered and passed House.